
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £1.10 on printing.  
For more information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic 
Services

You can also access this agenda through the Modern.Gov App or by scanning 
this QR code with your smartphone

Merton Council
Licensing Sub-Committee
Membership
Councillors:
Nigel Benbow
Mary Curtin
Nick Draper

A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on: 
Date: 19 December 2019 
Time:  10.30 am
Venue:  Council Chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
Agenda for this meeting

1 Appointment of Chair 

2 Apologies for Absence 

3 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

4 Lidl Great Britain Limited, 23 Streatham Road, Mitcham, CR4 
2AD 

1 - 36

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they 
should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of the consideration of 
that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  members 
consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which 
may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, withdraw and not 
participate in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with the 
Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.
This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  For more information about the agenda and the licensing decision 



making process contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 
8545 3357.
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@merton,gov.uk
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
http://www.merton.gov.uk/


Procedure to be followed at Licensing Hearing

1. The Chair will welcome all parties and all present will be introduced/introduce 
themselves

2. The Chair will confirm the sub-committee hearing procedures, a copy of which 
was included in the notice and agenda packs sent to all parties.

3. The Chair will ask the Legal Adviser to inform those present that the sub-
committee had a briefing prior to the hearing to confirm the procedure and for 
clarification on any aspect of the application.

4. The Chair will ask Legal Adviser to confirm the process for questioning and 
whether there had been any requests for adjournments.

5. The Chair will ask the Licensing Officer if there are any technical issues they feel 
should be brought to their attention i.e. withdrawal of objector/agreed conditions
(Note: If all objections are withdrawn then the Sub-Committee may go straight to 
point 14. 
If all conditions are agreed by all parties then the Sub-Committee may go straight to 
point 14)

6. The Applicant will present their case.  Questions can then be asked of the 
Applicant by the Responsible Authorities, the interested parties and members of 
the Sub-Committee.

7. The Responsible Authorities will present their case.  Questions can then be 
asked of the Responsible Authorities by  the Applicant, the interested parties, and 
members of the Sub-Committee.

8. Presentation by any interested party.  Questions can then be asked of the 
interested party by the Applicants, the Responsible Authorities and members of 
the Sub-Committee.

9. The Chair will ask the Licensing Officer for any comments/ clarifications

10. The Chair will ask the Legal Adviser for any comments/clarifications

11. The Chair will invite closing statements by the responsible authorities

12. The Chair will invite closing statements by the interested parties

13. The Chair will invite closing statements by the Applicant

14. The Chair will announce that the Sub-Committee are retiring for private session. 
The Legal Officer and Clerk will be invited to also retire.

15. In closed session the Sub-Committee will make their decision.  They may ask the 
Legal Officer for advice during this session.

16. The Sub Committee will return and re-open for public session.

17. The Chair will invite the Legal Officer to present the advice provided during 
private session.

18. The Sub-committee’s decision will be read out either by the Chair or the Chair will 
invite the Legal Officer to do so.

19. The Chair will inform those present that all parties should receive a written copy 
of the decision notice within 5 working days, and then close the Hearing



Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public 
gallery is limited and offered on a first come first served basis.
Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the 
website.  If you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in 
public, please read the Council’s policy here or contact 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information.
Mobile telephones
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting.
Access information for the Civic Centre

 Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern 
Line)

 Nearest train: Morden South, 
South Merton (First Capital 
Connect)

 Tramlink: Morden Road or 
Phipps Bridge (via Morden Hall 
Park)

 Bus routes: 80, 93, 118, 154, 
157, 163, 164, 201, 293, 413, 
470, K5

Further information can be found here
Meeting access/special requirements
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special access requirements.  There 
are accessible toilets, lifts to meeting rooms, disabled parking bays and an 
induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties.  For further information, 
please contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk 
Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds, either intermittently or continuously, please leave the 
building immediately by the nearest available fire exit without stopping to collect 
belongings.  Staff will direct you to the exits and fire assembly point.  If you are 
unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will assist you.  The meeting will 
reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand adjourned.
Electronic agendas, reports and minutes
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on 
our website.  To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-
democracy and search for the relevant committee and meeting date.
Agendas can also be viewed online in the Borough’s libraries and on the Mod.gov 
paperless app for iPads, Android and Windows devices.

https://www2.merton.gov.uk/Guidance%20on%20recording%20meetings%20NEW.docx
mailto:
https://www.merton.gov.uk/contact-us/visiting-the-civic-centre
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


Notice of Adjournment of Hearing Page 1 of 1

London Borough of
Merton

Licensing Act 2003
Notice of Extension of Time Limits

Date of issue of this notice: 5 December 2019
Subject of hearing: Lidl Great Britain Limited, 23 Streatham Road, Mitcham, CR4 2AD
The Licensing authority has decided to extend the time limits applying to this matter as
follows:
Date by which a hearing would normally be required to be held: 17 December
2019
Period of extension to time limits applying to holding a hearing: 2 Working Days
Reasons for extending the time limits: To allow the authority to make proper
arrangements for the application to be considered by a licensing sub-committee
and to enable all parties to attend.
For enquiries about this matter please contact
Democratic Services
Civic Centre
London Road
Morden
Surrey
SM4 5DX
Telephone: 020 8545 3357

Email: democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
Useful documents:
Licensing Act 2003
http://www.hmso.gov.uk/acts/acts2003/20030017.htm
Merton’s Statement of Licensing policy
http://www.merton.gov.uk/licensing

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Sub-Committee Report
Subject of hearing: Lidl Great Britain Limited, 23 Streatham Road, Mitcham, CR4
2AD
Date: 19 December 2019
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey, SM4 5DX
1. Special Policy Area (premises licences and club certificates)
1.1 The premises are in the special policy area. Accordingly the relevant section

of Merton’s Licensing Policy is particularly relevant to this application though
the sub-committee is to have regard to the policy as a whole.

2. Type of hearing and powers of the sub-committee
2.1 The sub-committee is required to determine the application by taking such of

the steps set out below as it considers necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

2.2 In making their determination the sub-committee must have regard to the
Licensing Act 2003, the licensing objectives, guidance issued by the
Secretary of State and Merton’s Licensing Policy.

2.3 Variation of premises licence: s35
(i) To modify the conditions on the licence
(ii) To reject the whole or part of the application.

3. Hearing papers
3.1 The applications, notices and representations for determination by the sub-

committee are contained in the hearing bundle (attached) together with any
relevant existing licence.  This includes any documents which must be sent
to any of the parties to the hearing under Regulation 7(2) and Schedule 3 of
The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. This bundle has been
issued to all parties to the hearing and forms part of this report.

4. Legal advice to the sub-committee
4.1 A legal officer appointed by the South London Legal Partnership will attend

the hearing to advise the sub-committee on statutory provision and legal
matters.

5. Licensing Officer Comments
5.1 This is an application to vary an existing premises licence, a copy of which is

attached.
5.2 The application is to extend the hours for sale of alcohol and amend two

conditions.
5.3 Hours - to amend the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol at the premises

from 09:00 - 23:00 Monday - Sunday to 08:00 - 23:00 Monday – Sunday. An
extra hour in the morning.

5.4 Because of this extension of hours they are applying to remove condition 21 -
The sale of alcohol will not take place before 9.00am.

Page 2



5.5 They also wish to remove condition 24 - Any sale of alcohol must be made
with a minimum spend of £5 on non-alcohol products.

5.6 The conditions on the licence were put on via a Consent Order issued by
Wimbledon Magistrates Court dated 18th March 2019. This was due to an
appeal concerning the application for a new premises licence made in June
2018.

5.7 Two representations have been received against the application from local
residents.

For enquiries about this hearing please contact
Democratic Services
Civic Centre
London Road
Morden
SM4 5DX
Telephone: 020 8545 3357
Email: democratic.services@merton.gov.uk

Page 3



Parties to the hearing
This document forms part of the notice of hearing.
The following are parties to the hearing having submitted relevant applications, notices
or representations under the statutory provisions indicated:

Applicant
Lidl Great Britain Limited

Statutory Authorities
None

Interested Parties
Chris Medler
John Quinn and Mary Quinn

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



From: Chris Medler
Sent: 11 November 2019 15:40
To: Elizabeth Macdonald <Elizabeth.Macdonald@merton.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: Lidl licence figgs marsh Mitcham - wk/201906837

Hei!

I wish to lodge a complaint against the licensing restrictions being lifted/altered at Lidl 23, Streatham
rd.cr4 2ad

#1 the site is already a magnet for undesirables, druggies and drunks. (people urinating in public and
taking drugs on Graham Avenue)

#2 the site already generates a significant litter problem in Graham Avenue.(I regularly collect empties
from the green opposite my house)

'#3 the site is a magnet for groups of youths in high powered/noisy cars, late at night, fuelled by
drink/drugs.(especially in the car park)

#4 the site causes a serious parking and traffic congestion problem, partly caused by people drinking
in parked cars on Graham Avenue.

#5 there is no adequate security in place. (one only, at best)

#6 the staffing level is woefully low. (has been as low as 3, at times)

Cheers,

Chris Medler.

PS. Lidl is at FIGGES Marsh !!!!

Page 34



-----Original Message-----
From:
Sent: 11 November 2019 15:08
To: Licensing <Licensing@merton.gov.uk>
Cc: siobhain.mcdonagh.mp@parliament.uk
Subject: Re: Lidl licence figgs marsh Mitcham

Dear Sirs
>
> I write further to Mr Medler’s email of 7 November timed at 11.49 to also protest against the
altering of the licensing for alcohol at Lidl. Since the shop has been permitted to sell alcohol there
has been a dramatic increase in anti social behaviour in the area. People drinking on the street,
littering etc.
>
> Further, I understand there may be a covenant on the land preventing the sale of alcohol and this
would appear to be a breach of the same.
>
> I strongly appose the the alteration and welcome your comments.
>
> Yours faithfully
>
> John Quinn and Mary Quinn

> Sent from my iPhone

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Lidl Great Britain Limited, 23 Streatham Road, Mitcham, CR4 2AD
	Notice of Extension - Lidl 2019.pdf (p.1)
	Licensing Report Lidl 2019.pdf (p.2-4)
	Lidl Application Pack_redacted.pdf (p.5-25)
	Premises Licence Lidl_redacted.pdf (p.26-33)
	Lidl Representation 1 redacted.pdf (p.34)
	Lidl Representation 2 redacted.pdf (p.35)




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
19 DECEMBER 2019
(10.32 am - 11.48 am)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors  (in the Chair), Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor 
Nigel Benbow and Councillor Joan Henry

Guy Bishop (Senior Solicitor - Litigation and Licensing) and Amy 
Dumitrescu (Democratic Services Officer)

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Agenda Item 1)

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Mary Curtin be appointed Chair of the meeting. 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nick Draper. Councillor Joan 
Henry therefore attended the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

3 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest.

4 LIDL GREAT BRITAIN LIMITED, 23 STREATHAM ROAD, MITCHAM, CR4 
2AD (Agenda Item 4)

The Chair opened the meeting and outlined the procedure to be followed during the 
meeting as detailed in the main agenda pack.

Amanda Pillinger, the applicant’s legal representative, stated that: 
a) This application followed a previous application, which had been refused at a 

Licensing Sub-Committee in September 2018. Following its subsequent 
appeal in March 2019, the application had been granted with a number of 
additional conditions placed on to what became the Premises Licence. The 
premises had been trading since January 2019 without a Premises Licence 
and had then been permitted to trade with the authorisation that permitted the 
retail sale of alcohol since March 2019.

b) The original 2018 application had received objections from the Metropolitan 
Police, Public Health, the Licensing Authority and a number of local residents. 
During that process, the Police Licensing Officer had advised that he objected 
to the grant of the Premises Licence regardless of any conditions proposed. 

c) Lidl had worked hard to ensure that the licensing objectives had been met 
since they began trading and had built relationships with the police and local 
residents and felt that the store was having a positive impact on the area.

d) Prior to this application, Ms Pillinger had spoken to the Police Licensing Officer 
and had been advised that with the exception of some minor incidents, there 
had been no increase to issues in the area and therefore he had no objection 
to the current application to vary the licence. Ms Pillinger stated this to be a 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

significant shift in the Police’s position. There had been no representation 
received from the Police for this application.

e) Lidl are a national operator with stores in a wide variety of different locations 
and have various very strict and enforced policies and procedures in place. 

f) All staff are trained when they start working for Lidl and this training is 
regularly updated, including information on under age sales, dealing with 
conflict and procedure to prohibit sales to street drinkers and those who may 
be under the influence of alcohol. Due to the smaller size of Lidl stores, staff 
are able to be supervised more closely.

g) Alcohol is placed in the furthest aisle from the entrance/exit of the store and all 
stores have extensive CCTV coverage.

h) Lidl took a zero tolerance approach to the sale of alcohol.
i) Lidl employ an external company ‘serve legal’ who are instructed to undertake 

regular test purchases in store to ensure these policies and procedures 
relating to alcohol sales are adhered to. There was an 100% pass rate for this 
store in 2019.

j) Addressing the representations received, Ms Pillinger advised that staffing 
within the store is based on footfall and there are 22 staff at the store, with a 
typical number of staff present at 8am being 5 members of staff. It was 
expected that in the evening after 8pm there may only be 3 members of staff 
on site, with the addition of a security guard as stipulated within the conditions 
on the licence (which required at least one uniformed security guard to be on 
duty at the premises at all times that the premises was open to the public).

k) Addressing other concerns raised by residents; the litter bin outside the store 
was emptied daily. In relation to the traffic and parking, Lidl acknowledged that 
this was an issue and had installed signage and yellow lines to assist with this.

Following questions from the Licensing Sub-Committee, the applicant’s legal 
representative explained that:

1) The application was to enable Lidl to provide their full range of goods for as long 
as possible, though they did not expect a significant increase in sales of alcohol 
should the additional hour be granted, commensurate with other multiples. 

2) There was no specific clientele the extension was aimed at, as there was a wide 
variation in clientele at all times. The additional hour would enable those doing 
their weekly shop early in the morning or shopping on the way to work to 
purchase alcohol.

3) Lidl understood concerns about increases in anti-social behaviour in the summer 
months including on Figges Marsh, but felt that although anticipated, the 
evidence was that there had been no increase in ASB during the summer. The 
store had not traded over the Christmas period yet but it was likely that there 
would be less people outside during the winter months, and the robust policies 
and procedures that Lidl had would remain in place.

The Committee retired at 11.06am to make their decision.

The Committee reconvened at 11.45am. 



3

The Chair and Legal Officer informed all present of the Committee’s decision and 
closed the meeting at 11.48am. The full decision can be viewed in the Notice of 
Determination.


